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29 October 2025 

 

The Municipal Manager 

P.O. Box 19 

George 

6530 

 

Sir 

 

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE VALIDITY PERIOD OF AN APPROVAL AND 

PERMISSION REQUIRED IN TERMS OF A CONDITION OF APPROVAL FOR THE 

APPROVAL OF A SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR REMAINDER PORTION 10 

OF THE FARM DRIE VALLEYEN No. 186, SITUATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT OF GEORGE. 

 

Duly authorized by the authorised representative of Remainder Portion 10 of the 

Farm Drie Valleyen No. 186, George, application is being made for the following in 

terms of Section 15.(2) of the Land Use Planning By-Law of George Municipality, 

2023: 

 

1. Extension of the validity period of Municipal Approval dd. 2 November 2020 in 

terms of Section 15.(2)(i); and 

2. Permission for the approval of a Site Development Plan in terms of a 

condition of approval in terms of Section 15.(2)(l). 

 

The owner of the subject property leases a portion of the land to individuals 

operating Eagles Nest Resort. The Resort provides tourist accommodation, as 

previously approved, and also offers wedding facilities through the on-site function 

venue and chapel, in accordance with the Municipal Approval dated 2 November 

2020. 

 

Condition 3 of the said approval stipulates that SANRAL’s approval for the 

development must accompany the Site Development Plan SDP, which is also 

subject to the Municipality’s approval. To this end, the owners appointed Element 

Consulting Engineers to engage with SANRAL regarding access to the property. 

SANRAL subsequently granted its approval on 18 August 2021, attached hereto as 



 

Annexure 8. Also attached as Annexure 9 is Plan No. 2002821/G/001 B, dated 20 

July 2021, which was approved by SANRAL and thereby enables the Municipality to 

consider the application for approval of the submitted Site Development Plan No. 

2025/61, prepared by R & R Designs and dated 5 August 2025. 

 

Due to limited funding following SANRAL’s approval, the construction and 

implementation of the approved access were delayed, which in turn postponed the 

submission of the required Site Development Plan. As the current approval is due to 

lapse on 2 November 2025, the owner has instructed Nel & de Kock to apply for an 

extension of the validity period of the approval and simultaneously to submit an 

application for the approval of the Site Development Plan, as required in terms of the 

original conditions of approval. 

 

In terms of Section 67(2) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning of George 

Municipality, 2023, the Municipality is required to have due regard to the following 

factors when considering an application for the extension of the validity period of an 

approval: 

 

a) Whether the circumstances prevailing at the time of the original 

approval have materially changed; 

The George Municipality previously approved a Consent Use application for a 

Function Venue and Chapel on Remainder Farm Drie Valleyen 186/10 in 

terms of Section 60 of the Land Use Planning By-Law of George Municipality, 

2015. Since the approval was granted, the Municipality has promulgated a 

new By-Law, in terms of which the current application is made. However, the 

circumstances have not materially changed, as outlined below: 

 

 The previous approval authorised a Consent Use for a Function Venue 

and Chapel for wedding purposes on a portion of the property zoned 

Resort Zone in terms of the Integrated Zoning Scheme By-Law of George 

Municipality, 2017. 

 The current Integrated Zoning Scheme By-Law of George Municipality, 

2023, continues to permit a Function Venue as a Consent Use on 

properties zoned Resort Zone. 

 Although the legislative framework has been updated, the permissible land 

uses remain the same. The current By-Law defines a Function Venue as 

“a building or structure used for functions, weddings and expos, and which 

may include a religious centre ancillary to the venue.” 

 

Accordingly, it is evident that no material changes have occurred in the 

prevailing circumstances since the original approval. 

 

b) Whether the legislative or policy requirements applicable to the approval 

that prevailed at the time of the original approval have materially 

changes; and 



 

As stated above, although the legislative framework under which the original 

approval was granted has since been updated, the Consent Use for a 

Function Venue remains permissible under the current legislation. The 

applicable provisions of the Integrated Zoning Scheme By-Law of George 

Municipality, 2023, continue to allow a Function Venue as a Consent Use 

within the Resort Zone. Accordingly, there have been no material changes to 

the legislative or policy requirements that would prevent the Municipality from 

granting an extension of the validity period of the existing approval. 

 

c) Whether there is a pending review application in court which may have 

an effect on the date of implementation of the approval. 

There are no pending review applications before any court that could affect 

the implementation or validity of the existing approval. Accordingly, no further 

elaboration is required in this regard. 

 

In support of the application, the following documentation is attached for your  

consideration: 

 

a) Application form fully completed and signed (Annexure 1); 

b) Power of Attorney by the Authorised Representative (Annexure 2); 

c) Trust Resolution (Annexure 3); 

d) Proof of Trust Membership (Annexure 4); 

e) Copy of Surveyor General Plan No. 2892/1882 (Annexure 5); 

f) Municipal Approval dd. 2 November 2020 (Annexure 6); 

g) Final Municipal Approval dd. 1 September 2021 (Annexure 7); 

h) SANRAL Approval dd. 18 August 2021 (Annexure 8); 

i) Plan No. 2002821/G/001 B, dated 20 July 2021 by Element Consulting 

Engineers approved by SANRAL (Annexure 9);  

j) Title Deed No. T80522/2007 (Annexure 10); 

k) Site Development Plan No. 2025/61 dated 5 August 2025 by R & R Designs 

(Annexure 11); and 

l) Building Plan No. 2025/61by R & R Designs (Annexure 12). 

 

 

Should any additional information be required you are kindly requested to contact us. 

 

 

 

Yours Sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Nel & de Kock Town and Regional Planners 

Per: Alexander Havenga A/3313/2023 
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Application Form for Application(s) 

Submitted in terms of the Land Use 

Planning By-Law for George Municipality 

 

NOTE: Please complete this form by using: Font: Calibri; Size: 11 

PART A: APPLICANT DETAILS 

First name(s) Alexander 

Surname Havenga 

SACPLAN Reg No. 

(if applicable) 
Pr. Pln A/3313/2023 

Company name  

(if applicable) 
Nel & de Kock Town and Regional Planners 

Postal Address 

P.O. Box 1186, 

George 
Postal 

Code 
6530 

Email  

 

neldek@mweb.co.za 

 

Tel 
044 874 5207 

 
Fax n/a Cell 079 513 3530 

PART B: REGISTERED OWNER(S) DETAILS (if different from applicant) 

Registered owner Die Trustee van tyd tot tyd van De Beer Familie Trust (Registration No. :IT11316/2006) 

Address 

Eagles Nest, N2 Between Wilderness and Sedgefield 

George Rural 
Postal 

code 
6529 

E-mail info@eaglesnestgr.co.za 

Tel 

 

n/a 

 

Fax n/a Cell 084 500 6054 

PART C: PROPERTY DETAILS (in accordance with Title Deed) 

ANNEXURE 1 
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Property 

Description 

[Erf / Erven / 

Portion(s) and 

Farm number(s), 

allotment area.] 

Remainder Portion 10 of the Farm Drie Valleyen No. 186, George 

Physical Address Eagles Nest, N2 Between Wilderness and Sedgefield 

GPS Coordinates 34°0'01.59"S  22°42'22.71"E Town/City George Rural 

Current Zoning Resort Zone Extent 41.3227ha 
Are there existing 

buildings? 
Y N 

Current Land Use Tourist Accommodation Units, Function Venue and Chapel 

Title Deed number 

& date 
T80522/2007 

 

 

Any restrictive 

conditions 

prohibiting 

application? 

Y N 
If Yes, list condition 

number(s). 
 

Are the restrictive 

conditions in 

favour of a third 

party(ies)? 

Y N 
If Yes, list the 

party(ies). 
 

Is the property 

encumbered by a 

bond? 

Y N 
If Yes, list 

Bondholder(s)? 
 

Has the 

Municipality 

already decided on 

the application(s)? 

Y N 
If yes, list reference 

number(s)? 
Farm Drie Valleyen 186/10, Division George 

Any existing unauthorized buildings and/or land use on 

the subject property(ies)? 
Y N 

If yes, is this application to legalize the 

building / land use? 
Y N 

Are there any pending court case / order relating to the 

subject property(ies)? 
Y N 

Are there any land claim(s) registered 

on the subject property(ies)? 
Y N 

PART D: PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

Has there been any pre-application 

consultation? 
Y N 

If Yes, please complete the information below and attach the 

minutes. 

Official’s name n/a 
Reference 

number  
n/a 

Date of 

consultation 

 

n/a 

 

PART E: LAND USE APPLICATIONS IN TERMS OF SECTION 15 OF THE LAND USE PLANNING BY-LAW FOR GEORGE 

MUNICIPALITY & APPLICATION FEES PAYABLE 

*Application fees that are paid to the Municipality are non-refundable and proof of payment of the application fees 
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must accompany the application. 

BANKING DETAILS  

Name: George Municipality 

Bank: First National Bank (FNB) 

Branch no.: 210554 

Account no.: 62869623150 

Type: Public Sector Cheque Account 

Swift Code: FIRNZAJJ 

VAT Registration Nr: 4630193664 

E-MAIL: msbrits@george.gov.za 

*Payment reference: Erven ____, George/Wilderness/Hoekwil… 

PART F: DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

Brief description of proposed development / intent of application: 

Application is being made for the following in terms of Section 15.(2) of the Land Use Planning By-Law of George 

Municipality, 2023, for Remainder Portion 10 of the Farm Drie Valleyen No. 186, George: 

 

1. Extension of the validity period of Municipal Approval dd. 2 November 2020 in terms of Section 15.(2)(i); and 

2. Permission for the approval of a Site Development Plan in terms of a condition of approval in terms of 

Section 15.(2)(l). 

 

 

PART G: ATTACHMENTS & SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR LAND USE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Please complete the following checklist and attach all the information relevant to the proposal. Failure to submit all 

information required will result in the application being deemed incomplete.  

Is the following compulsory information attached? 

Y N Completed application form  Y N 
Pre-application Checklist (where 

applicable) 

Y N 
Power of Attorney / Owner’s consent if 

applicant is not owner 
 Y N Bondholder’s consent 

Y N Motivation report / letter  Y N Proof of payment of fees 

Y N Full copy of the Title Deed   Y N 
S.G. noting sheet extract / Erf diagram / 

General Plan 

Y N Locality Plan  Y N Site layout plan 

Minimum and additional requirements: 

Y N N/A Conveyancer’s Certificate 

 

Y N N/A Land Use Plan / Zoning plan 

Y N N/A 

Proposed Subdivision Plan 

(including street names and 

numbers) 

Y N N/A Phasing Plan 

Y N N/A Consolidation Plan Y N N/A 
Copy of original approval letter (if 

applicable) 
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Y N N/A Site Development Plan Y N N/A Landscaping / Tree Plan 

Y N N/A Abutting owner’s consent Y N N/A Home Owners’ Association consent 

Y N N/A 

Copy of Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA) /  

Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA)  

Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) / 

Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) / 

Major Hazard Impact Assessment 

(MHIA) / 

Environmental Authorisation (EA) / 

Record of Decision (ROD) 

Y N N/A 
1 : 50 / 1:100 Flood line 

determination (plan / report) 

Y N N/A 

Services Report or indication of all 

municipal services / registered 

servitudes 

Y N N/A 
Required number of documentation 

copies 2 copies 

Y N N/A 

Any additional documents or 

information required as listed in 

the pre-application consultation 

form / minutes  

Y N N/A Other (specify) 

PART H: AUTHORISATION(S) IN TERMS OF OTHER LEGISLATION  

Y N/A 
National Heritage Resources Act, 1999 

(Act 25 of 1999) 

 

 

Y N/A 

Specific Environmental Management Act(s) 

(SEMA)  

(e.g. Environmental Conservation Act, 1989 

(Act 73 of 1989), National Environmental 

Management: Air Quality Act, 2004 (Act 39 

of 2004),  

National Environmental Integrated Coastal 

Management Act, 2008 (Act 24 of 2008), 

National Environmental Management: 

Waste Act, 2008 (Act 59 of 2008),  

National Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of 1998) 

(strikethrough irrelevant) 

Y N/A 
National Environmental Management 

Act, 1998 (Act 107 of 1998) 

Y N/A 
Subdivision of Agricultural Land Act, 1970 

(Act 70 of 1970) 

Y N/A 

Spatial Planning and Land Use 

Management Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 

2013)(SPLUMA) 

Y N/A 

Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 

(Act 85 of 1993): Major Hazard 

Installations Regulations 

Y N/A 
Land Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 

2014) (LUPA) 
Y N/A Other (specify) 

Y N/A 
If required, has application for EIA / HIA / TIA / TIS / MHIA approval been made? If yes, attach documents 

/ plans / proof of submission etc. N/A 

Y N 
If required, do you want to follow an integrated application procedure in terms of section 44(1)of the 

Land-Use Planning By-law for George Municipality? 
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SECTION I: DECLARATION 

I hereby wish to confirm the following:  

1. That the information contained in this application form and accompanying documentation is complete and 

correct.  

2. The Municipality has not already decided on the application. 

3. I’m aware that it is an offense in terms of section 86(1)(d) to supply particulars, information or answers in an 

application, knowing it to be false, incorrect or misleading or not believing them to be correct.  

4. I am properly authorized to make this application on behalf of the owner and (where applicable) copies of such 

full relevant Powers of Attorney/Consent are attached hereto. 

5. I have been appointed to submit this application on behalf of the owner and it is accepted that correspondence 

from and notifications by the Municipality in terms of the by-law will be sent only to me as the authorised agent 

and the owner will regularly consult with the agent in this regard (where applicable).  

6. That this submission includes all necessary land use planning applications required to enable the development 

proposed herein.  

7. I confirm that the relevant title deed(s) have been read and that there are no restrictive title deed restrictions, 

which impact on this application, or alternatively an application for removal/amendment/suspension forms part 

of this submission. 

8. I am aware of the status of the existing bulk services and infrastructure in the subject area and that I am liable 

for any possible development charges which may be payable as a result of the proposed development.  

9. I acknowledge that in terms of the Protection of Personal Information Act (POPIA) all correspondence will be 

communicated directly and only to myself (the applicant). No information will be given to any third party and/or 

landowner (if the landowner is not the applicant). I herewith take responsibility to convey all correspondence to 

the relevant parties. 

 

 

Applicant’s signature:  Date:  

 

Full name:  

 

Professional capacity: 

 

 

SACPLAN Reg. Nr: 
 

  

 

 

29 October 2025 

Alexander Havenga 

Registered Professional Planner 

Pr. Pln A/3313/2023 
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Annexure 10
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Internet Banking 
Standard Bank Centre 
5 Simmonds Street, Johannesburg, 2001 
P.O. Box 7725, Johannesburg, 2000 
Telephone: 0860 123 000 
International: +27 11 299 4701 
Fax: +27 11 631 8550 
Website: www.standardbank.co.za

The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited (Reg. No. 1962/000738/06) Authorised financial services provider and registered credit provider (NCRCP15)

Directors: N Nyembezi (Chairman)  DWP Hodnett* (Chief Executive Officer) LL Bam  HJ Berrange  PLH Cook  A Daehnke*   OA David-Borha1  GJ Fraser-Moleketi     GMB Kennealy  BJ Kruger  Li Li2
JH Maree  NNA Matyumza   RN Ogega3  Fenglin Tian2  SK Tshabalala* 

Company Secretary: K Froneman - 2025/10/10

*Executive Director    1Nigerian   2Chinese     3Kenyan

Dear GEORGE MUNICIPALITY

We confirm that the following payment has been made into your account from VAN NIEKERK: 
Reference number 3837218271
Listed company name GEORGE MUNICIPALITY
Bank name FIRST NATIONAL BANK
Listed company number XXXXXXXXXXXX2621
Listed company branch number 000000
Beneficiary reference LUA729
Amount R11172.25
Payment date and time 2025-10-31 16h44

If you need more information or have any questions about this payment, please contact: 
VAN NIEKERK

Payments to Standard Bank accounts may take up to one business day to reflect.
Payments to other banks may take up to three business days.

Please check your account to confirm you have received this payment.

Yours sincerely,
The Internet Banking Team 
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